
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AN APPROACH TO RURAL SUICIDE 
 
 
 

Student :    Graham Fleming M.B.; B.S.; B.Com. 
 
 
 

Department of Psychiatry  

Faculty of Health Sciences 

University of Adelaide 

Submitted        APRIL   2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 Subject Pages 

Chapter 1 

Introduction 

A. International Suicide 

B. Australian Suicide 

C. Rural Suicide 

D. Tumby Bay Suicide 

E. Possible Solutions Identified 

F. Strategies to be Utilised 

a. Community Education 

b.  Community Capacity Building 

c. Early Identification and Intervention  

d. Child  & Adolescent Mental Health 

Program 

G. Ethical considerations 

10 
 

11 
 

14 
 

15 
 

28 
 

33 
 

34 
 

34 
 

34 
 

35 
 
 
 

35 

  



 3

Chapter 2 

Interventions 

A. Community Education 

B. Capacity Building 

C. Early Identification and Intervention  

D. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Program 

E. Outcome Measures 

F. Statistics Collected 

a. suicide 

b. attempted suicide 

c. hospital admissions 

d. child and adolescent disorders 

e. educational sessions 

 

37 
 

41 
 

46 
 

48 
 

51 
 

53 
 

54 
 

54 
 

54 
 

54 
 

54 

Chapter 3 

Results 

A. Reduction of Suicides in Tumby Bay   

B. Attempted Suicides 

C. Community education (Mental Health Literacy) 

D. Capacity building 

E. Early identification and intervention  

F. Child & adolescent mental health program 

 

 

55 
 

59 
 

60 
 

63 
 

65 
 

65 
 
 

Chapter 4 

Discussion 

A. Tumby Bay Suicides  

a.1986 -1995 

b. 1995-2004 

75 
 

75 
 

79 
 

  



 4

c. National Strategies of Suicide Prevention 

1. Finland 

 2. Australia 

3. United States 

4. Canada 

B. Local and other possible contributing factors 

C. Strategies Utilised 

a. Mental Health Literacy 

b. Mental Health Capacity 

c. Early Identification & Intervention 

d. Child and Adolescent Program 

e. Post Vention 

D. The Future 

 

81 
 

81 
 

82 
 

83 
 

84 
 

94 
 

100 
 

100 
 

104 
 

108 
 

113 
 

135 
 

138 
 
 

Conclusions  143-145 
Bibliography  146-161 

 
 
 
 

Tables 1.1 National Suicide Programs 

1.2 Male Suicide Rates/100,000 for Age and Sex 

1.3 Australian Suicide Methods in 1994 and 2004 

1.4 Suicides in Tumby Bay by Date and Sex 

1.5 Risk Factors for Suicide 

11 

12 

12 

16 

19-20 

  



 5

2.1. Conferences Attended 

4.1 Gordon’s Model of Intervention for Suicide 

Prevention 

4.2 Comparisons of National Suicide Models 

4.3 Australian Interest Rates 

42 

      83 

 

89 

95 

Graphs and 

Diagrams 

1.1 Age and sex of suicide victims 

3.1 Suicides in Community 1986 - 2005 

3.2 Suicides Rates per 100,000 by five year 

average 

3.3 Attempted Suicides 

3.4 Annual Mental Health Admissions 

3.5 Admissions Numbers for Depression 1986-

2003 

3.6 Admissions for Psychosis 

3.7 Distribution of Dysfunctional Students 

3.8 Distribution of Behavioural Problems 

3.9 Distribution of Psychiatric Problems 

3.10 Distribution of Learning Problems 

3.11 Distribution of  Social problems 

3.12 Evaluation of Learning Intervention 

3.13 Evaluation of Behaviour Intervention 

4.1 Gordon’s model for Suicide Prevention 

4.2 Comparisons of Suicide Prevention Programs 

17 

55 

56 

60 

59 

61 

62 

 

64 

66 

67 

68-69 

70 

71 

71 

74 

83 

89 

  



 6

4.3 Australian Interest rates 

4.4 Learning Recovery Model 

95 

130 

Appendices 

 

1. Eyre Peninsula & Australia 

2. Tumby Bay district and Eyre Peninsula 

3. Vignettes of Suicide Victims 

4. Depression Models 

5. Soft Signs of Dysfunction 

6. Questionnaires 

7. Nursing Screening Instrument 

8. Personality Model 

9. Schools Evaluation 

10. Statistician’s Report 

11. Levels of Evidence 

12. Antidepressant Prescribing 

13. TIME “LESSONS IN SURVIVAL” 

162 

163 

164-171 

172-174 

175 

176-177 

178-179 

180 

181-213 

214-215 

208-209 

216-218 

219-222 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 7

 

 

 

 
 
 

Abstract 
 

Suicide rates have been relatively constant in Australia for over a hundred years, albeit 

peaking in 1997 and since returning towards historically average levels. Suicide now 

represents the commonest cause of violent deaths and exceeds deaths from motor 

vehicle accidents and armed conflict. There have been a number of national programs 

following the lead of Finland in the 1980s. Modern research has clearly demonstrated 

many of the risk factors, but they lack specificity in terms of prediction, and therefore 

the numbers needed to demonstrate the effectiveness of any intervention are 

particularly daunting. This makes research problematic and it is probably impossible to 

ever get Level 1 evidence because of the large numbers and expense required. 

Therefore many research studies are either epidemiologically oriented or directed to 

crisis care and treatment algorithms.  

Rural suicide presents particular challenges because of the increasing numbers of young 

and elderly men who take their lives, the lack of services available locally and the 

paucity of research in rural societies, with it usually being confined to examining risk 

factors and comparing them with urban populations.  

This thesis describes an approach to rural suicide which, whilst cognisant of the broad 

range of risk factors, was more directed to tackling poor mental health on a community 

  



 8

basis, utilising local resources. It used four main approaches: educating the community 

to enhance mental health literacy by appreciating the causes of poor mental health; 

building the social capital or community capacity of existing resources; emphasising 

early identification and intervention of problems; and the establishment of a community 

child and adolescent program based in the local school, but with close liaison with the 

local medical practitioners. 

The educative approach to mental health literacy was to engage the whole community 

as widely as possible with special programs for general practitioners, nurses, and 

teachers; community capacity and social capital were increased by teaching the 

community warning signs, techniques to engage and refer to known entry points into 

the system; early identification was undertaken by screening for poor mental health 

within the doctors’ office, the hospital and the school; and a child and adolescent 

program was devised to detect dysfunctional students, formulate an assessment and 

management plan,  and then evaluate the outcome. 

The most important results were a statistically significant reduction of suicides from 

twelve in ten years to one in the following decade, as well as a statistically significant 

reduction in the number of suicide attempts. In addition there was the establishment of 

a primary mental health service within the community which was independent of 

specific government finance and resources.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 9

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Declarations 
 

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other 

degree or diploma in any University or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my 

knowledge and belief it contains no material previously published written by another 

person, except where due reference has been made in the text 

 

 

 

 

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University library, being 

made available in all forms of media, now or hereafter known. 

 

 

 
Signed:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



10 

 

THE AIM 
  

The fundamental aim of this thesis was to determine whether suicidal behaviour in the 

Tumby Bay district could be reduced by enhancing and utilising community 

resources. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	TITLE PAGE: AN APPROACH TO RURAL SUICIDE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Abstract
	Declarations
	THE AIM




