AN APPROACH TO RURAL SUICIDE

Student: Graham Fleming M.B.; B.S.; B.Com.

Department of Psychiatry

Faculty of Health Sciences

University of Adelaide

Submitted APRIL 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Subject	Pages
Chapter 1	A. International Suicide	10
Introduction	B. Australian Suicide	11
	C. Rural Suicide	14
	D. Tumby Bay Suicide	15
	E. Possible Solutions Identified	28
	F. Strategies to be Utilised	33
	a. Community Education	34
	b. Community Capacity Building	34
	c. Early Identification and Intervention	34
	d. Child & Adolescent Mental Health	35
	Program	
	G. Ethical considerations	35

Chapter 2	A. Community Education	37
Interventions	B. Capacity Building	41
	C. Early Identification and Intervention	46
	D. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Program	48
	E. Outcome Measures	51
	F. Statistics Collected	53
	a. suicide	54
	b. attempted suicide	54
	c. hospital admissions	54
	d. child and adolescent disorders	54
	e. educational sessions	54
Chapter 3	A. Reduction of Suicides in Tumby Bay	55
Results	B. Attempted Suicides	59
	C. Community education (Mental Health Literacy)	60
	D. Capacity building	63
	E. Early identification and intervention	65
	F. Child & adolescent mental health program	65
Chapter 4	A. Tumby Bay Suicides	75
Discussion	a.1986 -1995	75
	b. 1995-2004	79

	c. National Strategies of Suicide Prevention	81
	1. Finland	81
	2. Australia	82
	3. United States	83
	4. Canada	84
	B. Local and other possible contributing factors	94
	C. Strategies Utilised	100
	a. Mental Health Literacy	100
	b. Mental Health Capacity	104
	c. Early Identification & Intervention	108
	d. Child and Adolescent Program	113
	e. Post Vention	135
	D. The Future	138
Conclusions		143-145
Bibliography		146-161

Tables	1.1 National Suicide Programs	11
	1.2 Male Suicide Rates/100,000 for Age and Sex	12
	1.3 Australian Suicide Methods in 1994 and 2004	12
	1.4 Suicides in Tumby Bay by Date and Sex	16
	1.5 Risk Factors for Suicide	19-20

	2.1. Conferences Attended	42
	4.1 Gordon's Model of Intervention for Suicide	83
	Prevention	
	4.2 Comparisons of National Suicide Models	89
	4.3 Australian Interest Rates	95
Graphs and	1.1 Age and sex of suicide victims	17
Diagrams	3.1 Suicides in Community 1986 - 2005	55
	3.2 Suicides Rates per 100,000 by five year	56
	average	60
	3.3 Attempted Suicides	59
	3.4 Annual Mental Health Admissions	61
	3.5 Admissions Numbers for Depression 1986-	62
	2003	
	3.6 Admissions for Psychosis	64
	3.7 Distribution of Dysfunctional Students	66
	3.8 Distribution of Behavioural Problems	67
	3.9 Distribution of Psychiatric Problems	68-69
	3.10 Distribution of Learning Problems	70
	3.11 Distribution of Social problems	71
	3.12 Evaluation of Learning Intervention	71
	3.13 Evaluation of Behaviour Intervention	74
	4.1 Gordon's model for Suicide Prevention	83
	4.2 Comparisons of Suicide Prevention Programs	89

	4.3 Australian Interest rates	95
	4.4 Learning Recovery Model	130
Appendices	Eyre Peninsula & Australia	162
	2. Tumby Bay district and Eyre Peninsula	163
	3. Vignettes of Suicide Victims	164-171
	4. Depression Models	172-174
	5. Soft Signs of Dysfunction	175
	6. Questionnaires	176-177
	7. Nursing Screening Instrument	178-179
	8. Personality Model	180
	9. Schools Evaluation	181-213
	10. Statistician's Report	214-215
	11. Levels of Evidence	208-209
	12. Antidepressant Prescribing	216-218
	13. TIME "LESSONS IN SURVIVAL"	219-222

Abstract

Suicide rates have been relatively constant in Australia for over a hundred years, albeit peaking in 1997 and since returning towards historically average levels. Suicide now represents the commonest cause of violent deaths and exceeds deaths from motor vehicle accidents and armed conflict. There have been a number of national programs following the lead of Finland in the 1980s. Modern research has clearly demonstrated many of the risk factors, but they lack specificity in terms of prediction, and therefore the numbers needed to demonstrate the effectiveness of any intervention are particularly daunting. This makes research problematic and it is probably impossible to ever get Level 1 evidence because of the large numbers and expense required. Therefore many research studies are either epidemiologically oriented or directed to crisis care and treatment algorithms.

Rural suicide presents particular challenges because of the increasing numbers of young and elderly men who take their lives, the lack of services available locally and the paucity of research in rural societies, with it usually being confined to examining risk factors and comparing them with urban populations.

This thesis describes an approach to rural suicide which, whilst cognisant of the broad range of risk factors, was more directed to tackling poor mental health on a community basis, utilising local resources. It used four main approaches: educating the community to enhance mental health literacy by appreciating the causes of poor mental health; building the social capital or community capacity of existing resources; emphasising early identification and intervention of problems; and the establishment of a community child and adolescent program based in the local school, but with close liaison with the local medical practitioners.

The educative approach to mental health literacy was to engage the whole community as widely as possible with special programs for general practitioners, nurses, and teachers; community capacity and social capital were increased by teaching the community warning signs, techniques to engage and refer to known entry points into the system; early identification was undertaken by screening for poor mental health within the doctors' office, the hospital and the school; and a child and adolescent program was devised to detect dysfunctional students, formulate an assessment and management plan, and then evaluate the outcome.

The most important results were a statistically significant reduction of suicides from twelve in ten years to one in the following decade, as well as a statistically significant reduction in the number of suicide attempts. In addition there was the establishment of a primary mental health service within the community which was independent of specific government finance and resources.

Declarations

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief it contains no material previously published written by another person, except where due reference has been made in the text

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University library, being made available in all forms of media, now or hereafter known.

Signed:

THE AIM

The fundamental aim of this thesis was to determine whether suicidal behaviour in the Tumby Bay district could be reduced by enhancing and utilising community resources.